



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

**Supreme Court No. 12-0887
Circuit Court No. 11-F-060 (Wayne)**

CLINTON DOUGLAS SKEENS,

Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Lori M. Peters
Counsel of Record
Deputy Public Defender
W.Va. Bar No. 11303

Gregory L. Ayers
Deputy Public Defender
W.Va. Bar No. 7824

Kanawha County Public Defender's Office
P.O. Box 2827
Charleston, WV 25330
304-348-2323
Lori.M.Peters@wvdefender.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. The Trial Court’s Refusal To Instruct On Voluntary Manslaughter Denied Mr. Skeens His Constitutional Due Process Rights To Present A Defense To The Murder Charge, That He Was Only Guilty of Voluntary Manslaughter Because There Was Substantial Evidence He Acted Without Malice Due To His Mental Illness. 12

 Standard Of Review. 13

 Since There Is Substantial Evidence Mr. Skeens Acted Without Malice, He Was Entitled To A Voluntary Manslaughter Instruction. 13

 The Trial Court’s Refusal To Instruct On Voluntary Manslaughter Denied Mr. Skeens His Fundamental Right To Present A Defense To The Murder Charge. 22

 II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Mr. Skeens His Requested Change Of Venue As There Existed A Present Hostile Sentiment Toward Mr. Skeens At The Time Of His Trial That Mandated A Change of Venue. 24

 Standard Of Review. 25

 The Right To A Change Of Venue. 26

 The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying The Motion For A Change Of Venue As There Was A Present Hostile Sentiment Toward Mr. Skeens. 29

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|-------|
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 690, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 2146-47 (1986) | 22 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 28 S.W.2d 993, 996 (Tenn. 1930) | 22 |
| <i>Davis v. U.S.</i> , 160 U.S. 469, 485, 16 S.Ct. 353, 357 (1895) | 15 |
| <i>Gibson v. McBride</i> , 222 W.Va. 194, 195 n.1, 663 S.E.2d 648 n.1 (2008) | 29 |
| <i>People v. Conley</i> , 411 P.2d 911, 916 (Cal. 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>People v. Saille</i> , 820 P.2d 588 (Cal. 1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 51-52, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 2708-09 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 180 W.Va. 233, 376 S.E.2d 127 (1988) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Beard</i> , 203 W.Va. 325, 326 n.1, 507 S.E.2d 688, 689 n.1 (1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 208 W.Va. 612, 542 S.E. 2d 433 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Blevins</i> , No. 11-1014, 2013 WL 2302043 (W.Va., May 20, 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Bongalis</i> , 180 W.Va. 584, 378 S.E.2d 449 (1989) | 13,15 |
| <i>State v. Bonham</i> , 184 W.Va. 555, 558, 401 S.E.2d 901, 903 (1991) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 193 W.Va. 519, 544, 457 S.E.2d 456, 481 (1995) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 214 W.Va. 562, 591 S.E. 2d 120 (2003) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Burgess</i> , 205 W.Va. 87, 89, 516 S.E.2d 491 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Dandy</i> , 151 W.Va. 547, 153 S.E.2d 507 (1967)..... | 27,32 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 205 W.Va. 569, 519 S.E. 2d 852 (1999) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Demastus</i> , 165 W.Va. 572, 270 S.E.2d 649 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Derr</i> , 192 W.Va. 165, 172, 451 S.E.2d 731 (1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Dinger</i> , 218 W.Va. 225, 624 S.E.2d 572 (2005) | 29 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 33 W.Va. 417, 424, 10 S.E. 792 (1890)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Galford</i> , 87 W.Va. 358, 105 S.E. 237 (1920)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Gangwer</i> , 169 W.Va. 177, 286 S.E.2d 389 (1982)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Ginanni</i> , 174 W.Va. 580, 328 S.E.2d 187 (1985)..... | 27,28,29,32 |
| <i>State v. Goodman</i> , 170 W.Va. 13, 290 S.E.2d 260 (1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 6 P.2d 177, 186 (Utah 1931)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W.Va. 657, 671, 461 S.E. 2d 163, 177 (1995) | 14 |
| <i>State v. James</i> , 227 W.Va. 407, 710 S.E.2d 98 (2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Jarvis</i> , 199 W.Va. 38, 483 S.E.2d 38 (1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 191 W.Va. 87, 443 S.E.2d 244 (1994)..... | 15,16,18,21 |
| <i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 195 W.Va. 620, 628, 466 S.E.2d 471, 479 (1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 174 W.Va. 700, 329 S.E.2d 65 (1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v Kirtley</i> , 162 W.Va. 249, 254, 252 S.E.2d 374 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Knuckles</i> , 196 W.Va. 416, 420, 473 S.E.2d 131, 135 (1996) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Leonard</i> , 217 W.Va. 603, 619 S.E. 2d 116 (2005)..... | 13,16,22 |
| <i>State v. McGuire</i> , 200 W.Va. 823, 834, 490 S.E. 2d 912, 923 (1997) | 14,23 |
| <i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 197 W.Va. 429, 475 S.E.2d 521 (1996)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W.Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996)..... | 16,23,24 |
| <i>State v. Neider</i> , 170 W.Va. 662, 295 S.E.2d 902 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Peacher</i> , 167 W.Va. 540, 280 S.E.2d 559 (1981) | 25,26,28 |
| <i>State v Ponce</i> , 124 W.Va. 126, 19 S.E.2d 221, 222 (1942)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Rodoussakis</i> , 204 W.Va. 58, 511 S.E.2d 469 (1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Sette</i> , 161 W.Va. 384, 242 S.E.2d 464 (1978)..... | 32,33 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>State v. Shingleton</i> , 222 W.Va. 647, 671 S.E.2d 478 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Siers</i> , 103 W.Va. 30, 136 S.E. 503 (1927)..... | 27,32 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 215 W.Va. 74, 593 S.E.2d 645, 652 (2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 172 W.Va. 295, 305 S.E.2d 251 (1983) | 25,26 |
| <i>Stuckey v. Trent</i> , 202 W.Va. 498, 505 S.E.2d 417 (1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>Thomas v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 Va. 131, 688 S.E.2d 220, (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wansley v. A.E. Slayton</i> , 487 F.2d 90, 92-93, 96 (4 th Cir. 1973)..... | 27 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| W.Va. Code §61-2-4 (1994)..... | 14 |
| W.Va. Code § 62-3-13 (2010)..... | 26 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 24,26 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... | 26 |
| W.Va. Const. Art. III, §10. | 24 |
| W.Va. Const. Art. III, §14. | 26 |

RULE

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Rule 21(a), W.Va. R. Crim. P..... | 26 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITY

| | |
|---|----|
| Black’s Law Dictionary 956 (6 th ed. 1990) | 14 |
